

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2023

		30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Note			
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
		765,841	456,562
		54,186	44,335
6		8,727	6,449
14(a)		24,500	20,356
7		853,254	527,702
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
		2,894,900	2,359,059
9		18,565	14,168
7		51,979	38,218
10		6,271	8,315
25(b)		25,030	29,539
14(a)		2,996,745	2,449,299
		3,849,999	2,977,001
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
		72,537	81,606
8		6,681	6,232
11		12,548	16,495
		91,766	104,333
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
		1,384	1,035
		44,839	43,715
		1,365,429	1,058,762
15		69,963	70,628
11		1,481,615	1,174,140
		1,573,381	1,278,473
		2,276,618	1,698,528
EQUITY			
		2,371,154	1,762,663
13		28,965	33,725
		(123,501)	(97,860)
		2,276,618	1,698,528

The notes following the financial statements form part of the financial report.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Note	Contributed equity \$'000	Reserves \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Balance at 1 July 2021		1,759,777	7,693	(107,012)	1,660,458
Profit/(loss) for the year		-	-	9,139	9,139
Other comprehensive income		-	25,574	13	25,587
Total comprehensive income		-	25,574	9,152	34,726

TRANSACTIONS WITH OWNERS IN THEIR CAPACITY AS OWNERS:

Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs and tax	13(b)	(26)	-	-	(26)
Share based payments - conversion of rights to shares		2,912	(2,912)	-	-
Share based payments - value of employee services		-	3,370	-	3,370
Balance at 30 June 2022		1,762,663	33,725	(97,860)	1,698,528

	Note	Contributed equity \$'000	Reserves \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Balance at 1 July 2022		1,762,663	33,725	(97,860)	1,698,528
Profit/(loss) for the year		-	-	(25,641)	(25,641)
Other comprehensive loss		-	(4,526)	-	(4,526)
Total comprehensive loss		-	(4,526)	(25,641)	(30,167)

TRANSACTIONS WITH OWNERS IN THEIR CAPACITY AS OWNERS:

Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs and tax	13(b)	604,778	-	-	604,778
Share based payments - conversion of rights to shares	13(b)	3,713	(3,713)	-	-
Share based payments - value of employee services		-	3,479	-	3,479
Balance at 30 June 2023		2,371,154	28,965	(123,501)	2,276,618

The notes following the financial statements form part of the financial report.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Note		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)	383,895	314,239
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)	(209,462)	(151,291)
	174,433	162,948
Interest paid	(57,949)	(42,308)
(Payments for)/proceeds from bank guarantees	(315)	(4,867)
Interest received	10,303	1,403
Net cash inflow from operating activities	23(a) 126,472	117,176
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(683,729)	(564,022)
Payments for intangible assets	(22,270)	(17,819)
Payments for investment in associate	(4,017)	(18,088)
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities	(710,016)	(599,929)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from borrowings	300,000	300,000
Transaction costs in relation to loans and borrowings	(8,952)	(12,089)
Proceeds from issues of shares and other equity securities	13(b) 617,942	-
Transaction costs paid in relation to issue of shares	13(b) (14,807)	(26)
Principal elements of lease payments	(1,124)	(904)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	893,059	286,981
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	309,515	(195,772)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	456,562	652,334
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(236)	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	765,841	456,562

The notes following the financial statements form part of the financial report.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023

Contents of the notes to the consolidated financial report

	Page
1 Basis of preparation	69
BUSINESS PERFORMANCE	71
2 Segment performance	71
3 Earnings/(loss) per share	73
4 Revenue and other income	74
5 Expenses	76
OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES	77
6 Trade and other receivables	77
7 Other assets	78
8 Trade and other payables	79
9 Property, plant and equipment	80
10 Intangible assets	82
11 Leases	84
CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT	86
12 Capital risk management	86
13 Contributed equity	86
14 Financial risk management	89
15 Borrowings	95
ITEMS NOT RECOGNISED	96
16 Commitments	96
17 Contingencies	96
18 Events occurring after the reporting period	96
EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION	97
19 Key management personnel	97
20 Share-based payments	97
OTHER	99
21 Income tax	99
22 Deferred tax	101
23 Cash flow information	102
24 Remuneration of auditors	103
25 Interests in other entities	104
26 Parent entity financial information	106
27 Summary of significant accounting policies	107

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

1 Basis of preparation

The 2023 financial statements notes have been grouped into the following sections:

- Section 1 Business performance
- Section 2 Operating assets and liabilities
- Section 3 Capital and financial risk management
- Section 4 Items not recognised
- Section 5 Employee remuneration
- Section 6 Other

Each section sets out the accounting policies applied along with details of any key judgements and estimates made or information required to understand the note.

NEXTDC Limited (the Company) is domiciled in Australia. The registered office is 20 Wharf St, Brisbane QLD 4000.

The nature of the operations and principal activities of the Company and its controlled entities (referred to as 'the Group') are described in the Segment information.

The consolidated general purpose financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2023 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 28 August 2023.

The financial statements:

- Have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
- Have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for derivatives measured at fair value
- Are presented in Australian dollars and, unless otherwise stated, all values have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (\$'000) under the option available under the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Report) Instrument 2016/191
- Present reclassified comparative information where required for consistency with the current year's presentation
- Adopt all new and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the AASB that are relevant to the operations of the Group and effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2022
- Do not early adopt any other Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have been issued or amended but are not yet effective.

(a) Principles of consolidation and equity accounting

(i) Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (see (ii) below), after initially being recognised at cost.

(ii) Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

Where the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

(a) Principles of consolidation and equity accounting (continued)

(ii) Equity method (continued)

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity-accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments is tested for impairment in accordance with the policy described in note 27(g).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

Business performance

2 Segment performance

(a) Description of segments

Management considers the business from a geographic perspective and has identified five reportable segments, being each geography where the Group operates data centre facilities and the last capturing financial information from operations that do not naturally fit into any particular geography. As these segments do not exist as a separate legal entity, information such as income tax expense and segment liabilities are not prepared and provided to management for review and therefore not presented.

During the year, management reassessed the basis for grouping its operating segments into reportable segments. As a result of a change in the way chief operating decision makers review information, management has determined that Queensland (Qld) and Western Australia (WA), along with South Australia and Northern Territory, should be combined in to one reportable segment (Rest of Australia) effective 1 July 2022. The Other segment also no longer includes any international operations, as these are now presented as a distinct International segment. Comparative information has also been combined to reflect this change.

(b) Segment information provided to management

The segment information provided to management for the reportable segments is as follows:

30 June 2023	Vic	NSW/ACT	Rest of Australia	Inter- national	Other	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Revenue from external customers	117,404	182,915	58,644	144	3,262	362,369
Direct and facility costs	(26,712)	(64,132)	(13,581)	(68)	(604)	(105,097)
Employee benefits expense	(4,403)	(5,003)	(3,927)	(822)	(122)	(14,277)
Other expenses	(159)	(1,049)	(242)	(1,359)	(482)	(3,291)
Segment EBITDA	86,130	112,731	40,894	(2,105)	2,054	239,704
Segment assets	987,949	1,323,155	492,905	77,470	-	2,881,479
Unallocated assets	-	-	-	-	968,520	968,520
Total segment assets	987,949	1,323,155	492,905	77,470	968,520	3,849,999

30 June 2022	Vic	NSW/ACT	Rest of Australia	Inter- national	Other	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Revenue from external customers	101,870	135,614	50,890	-	2,670	291,044
Direct and facility costs	(16,769)	(33,044)	(9,210)	-	(1,387)	(60,410)
Employee benefits expense	(3,054)	(3,687)	(3,555)	(313)	(323)	(10,932)
Other expenses	(198)	(376)	(189)	(2,006)	(920)	(3,689)
Segment EBITDA	81,849	98,507	37,936	(2,319)	40	216,013
Segment assets	770,871	1,060,964	405,912	3,964	-	2,241,711
Unallocated assets	-	-	-	-	735,290	735,290
Total segment assets	770,871	1,060,964	405,912	3,964	735,290	2,977,001

There was no impairment charge or other significant non-cash item recognised in relation to the above segments in 2023 (2022: nil).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

2 Segment performance (continued)

(c) Other segment information

(i) Profit/(loss) before tax

Management assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of EBITDA. Interest income and expenditure are not allocated to segments, as this type of activity is driven by the central treasury function, which manages the cash position of the Group.

A reconciliation of profit/(loss) before income tax is provided as follows:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Total segment EBITDA	239,704	216,013
Employee benefits expense (non-facility staff)	(29,207)	(33,475)
Investment in associate	(6,061)	(9,800)
Other income	11,806	2,686
Finance costs	(78,988)	(49,269)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(137,870)	(106,853)
Overheads and other expenses	(22,623)	(20,960)
Profit/(loss) before tax	(23,239)	(1,658)

A reconciliation of depreciation and amortisation is provided as follows:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Segment depreciation and amortisation expense	126,113	95,851
Head office depreciation and amortisation expense	11,757	11,002
Total depreciation and amortisation expense	137,870	106,853

(ii) Segment liabilities

As noted above, the segment liabilities for each operating segment are not required by executive management for purposes of their decision making. As such, these are not provided to management and not categorised.

(d) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the executive management team. The executive management team is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The executive management team is the chief operating decision making body and consists of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Customer and Commercial Officer.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

3 Earnings/(loss) per share

(a) Earnings/(loss) per share

	30 June 2023 Cents	30 June 2022 Cents
Total basic EPS attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group	<u>(5.55)</u>	<u>2.00</u>

(b) Diluted earnings/(loss) per share

Total diluted EPS attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group	<u>(5.55)</u>	<u>1.99</u>
--	---------------	-------------

(c) Reconciliation of earnings/(loss) used in calculating earnings per share

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
--	---------------------------	---------------------------

BASIC EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Group used in calculating basic EPS:

Profit/(loss) used in calculating basic earnings/(loss) per share	<u>(25,641)</u>	<u>9,139</u>
---	-----------------	--------------

DILUTED EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations attributable to the equity holders of the Group:

Used in calculating diluted earnings/(loss) per share	<u>(25,641)</u>	<u>9,139</u>
---	-----------------	--------------

Profit/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Group used in calculating diluted EPS	<u>(25,641)</u>	<u>9,139</u>
---	-----------------	--------------

(d) Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator

	2023 Number of shares	2022 Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculation basic earnings/(loss) per share	<u>462,337,135</u>	<u>456,477,169</u>
Plus potential ordinary shares	<u>-</u>	<u>2,501,174</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings/(loss) per share	<u>462,337,135</u>	<u>458,978,343</u>

(e) Information concerning the classification of securities

(i) Performance rights and deferred rights

The number of performance rights and deferred rights included in the diluted earnings per share calculation is based on the number of shares that would be issuable if the end of the period were the end of the vesting period. However, they are not included in the calculation where the inclusion would result in a decreased loss per share or increased earnings per share.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

3 Earnings/(loss) per share (continued)

(f) Earnings/(loss) per share

(i) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

- the profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Group, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares
- by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.

(ii) Diluted earnings/(loss) per share

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

4 Revenue and other income

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		
Data centre services revenue	357,179	290,000
Rental revenue from landbank properties	5,190	1,044
Total revenue from contracts with customers	362,369	291,044
Interest income	10,969	1,757
Other items included in gains	837	929
Total other income	11,806	2,686

(a) Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised in the current reporting period relates to carried-forward revenue received in advance.

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
<i>Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year</i>		
Data centre services revenue	9,754	8,863

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

4 Revenue and other income (continued)

(b) Revenue recognition

AASB 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers and requires application of a five-step process to identify the contract with the customer, identify performance obligations in the contract, determine transaction price, allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations and recognise revenue when performance obligations are satisfied.

Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

(i) *Data centre services*

Data centre services revenue primarily consist of recurring monthly service fees and upfront project fees.

Revenue from the provision of recurring monthly service fees is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. Project fees primarily comprise installation services relating to a customer's initial deployment. As this is not considered to be a distinct service, revenue is deferred and recognised over the term of the contract with the customer, taking into account renewal options that are held by the customer.

The Group applies the practical expedient in the revenue standard and does not disclose information about the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations on contracts that are unsatisfied, as the Group has the right to consideration from its customers in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Group's services to date. This is applied to all its data centre services revenue, on the basis that the upfront project fees are not a significant portion of each contract.

The Group enters into contracts with customers that guarantee certain performance measures such as uptime and on time delivery of services. If these guarantees of service performance are not achieved, the Group reduces revenue for any credits or cash payments that may be due to customers under contract. Key areas of estimation include the amount of the service credits, the likelihood that the service credits will be claimed, and the time period over which they impact revenue.

Customer incentives provided by way of upfront discounts are contract assets that are amortised via a reduction in revenue over the expected contract life - refer to note 7(c).

(ii) *Rental revenue from landbank properties*

Rental revenue from landbank properties relates to rental revenue received from short term tenants occupying properties purchased for future expansion activities.

(iii) *Interest income*

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

5 Expenses

(a) Finance costs

The Group has identified a number of significant expense items below that impacted financial performance for the year:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Costs on extinguishment of loans	-	(23,290)
Modification gain	-	26,481
Interest expense and finance charges	(73,446)	(46,923)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	(5,542)	(5,537)
Total	(78,988)	(49,269)

During the year ended 30 June 2022, NEXTDC completed an amendment to its existing Senior Debt Facilities. The refinance was deemed a modification of the original facility, and a modification gain of \$26.5 million was recognised immediately in profit and loss. Establishment fees of \$23.3 million were written off on these facilities in the prior year.

Refer to note 15 for details on borrowings and note 11 for details on interest expense on lease liabilities for the year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

Operating assets and liabilities

6 Trade and other receivables

	Note	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Trade receivables	6(a)	47,073	31,964
Loss allowance	14(c)	(1,873)	(2,467)
		45,200	29,497
Interest receivable	6(b)	1,152	486
GST receivable		2,223	3,321
Other receivables		5,611	11,031
Total		54,186	44,335

(a) Trade receivables

(i) Classification as trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 30 - 60 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Group holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(ii) Fair values of trade and other receivables

Due to the short-term nature of the trade and other receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

(iii) Impairment and risk exposure

Information about the Group's impairment policies, calculation of loss allowance and exposure to credit risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk can be found in note 14.

(b) Interest receivable

Interest receivable relates to interest accrued on term deposits. Credit risk of this is assessed in the same manner as cash and cash equivalents which is detailed in note 14.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

7 Other assets

		30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
CURRENT			
Prepayments		6,314	4,562
Capitalised transaction costs	7(a)	2,430	732
Security deposits	7(b)	9,665	10,943
Customer incentives	7(c)	4,260	2,629
Other current assets		1,100	869
Contract costs	7(d)	731	621
Total other assets - current		24,500	20,356
		30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
NON-CURRENT			
Customer incentives	7(c)	10,423	9,040
Capitalised transaction costs	7(a)	7,141	4,271
Contract costs	7(d)	1,001	857
Total other assets - non-current		18,565	14,168

(a) Capitalised transaction costs

Fees paid on establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan. To the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is deferred until draw down occurs, at which point it will be amortised over the remaining term of the facility. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates. Refer to note 15 for further details on the Group's loan facilities.

(b) Security deposits

Included in the security deposits was \$9.2 million (2022: \$8.8 million) relating to deposits held as security for bank guarantees.

(c) Customer incentives

The customer incentive balance includes amounts where customers are offered incentives in the form of free or discounted periods. It also includes amounts paid to customers where guarantees of service performance are not achieved as set out in Note 4(b)(i). In these cases, the dollar value of the incentive or cash payment is recorded as an asset and amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of the contract as described in Note 4(b)(i).

(d) Contract costs

Eligible costs that are expected to be recovered are capitalised as a contract cost and amortised over the expected customer life.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

8 Trade and other payables

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Trade payables	37,742	18,306
Accrued capital expenditure	16,489	41,272
Accrued expenses	8,384	9,694
Other creditors	9,922	12,334
Total trade and other payables	72,537	81,606

(i) Recognition and measurement

Trade and other payables, including accruals, are recorded when the Group is required to make future payments as a result of purchases of assets or services provided to the Group prior to the end of financial period. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months from the reporting date. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(ii) Fair values of trade and other payables

Due to the short-term nature of trade and other payables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

(iii) Risk Exposure

As the majority of payables are in Australian dollars, management does not believe there are any significant risks in relation to these financial liabilities. Refer to note 14 for details of the Group's financial risk management policies.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

9 Property, plant and equipment

Movements	Assets in the course of construction \$'000	Land and buildings \$'000	Plant and machinery \$'000	Computer equipment \$'000	Office furniture and equipment \$'000	Right of use assets \$'000	Total \$'000
30 June 2023							
Opening net book amount	575,631	1,027,727	662,161	21,645	1,472	70,423	2,359,059
Exchange differences	(2,825)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,825)
Additions	669,552	6	73	306	56	531	670,524
Depreciation charge	-	(34,382)	(78,376)	(10,662)	(442)	(5,499)	(129,361)
Disposal	-	-	-	(64)	(5)	-	(69)
Transfers	(1,001,952)	759,466	129,880	31,882	3,130	77,594	-
Transfers (to)/from intangibles	(1,635)	(4)	(52)	(737)	-	-	(2,428)
Closing net book amount	238,771	1,752,813	713,686	42,370	4,211	143,049	2,894,900
Cost	238,771	1,843,409	1,093,414	76,327	6,779	164,260	3,422,960
Accumulated depreciation	-	(90,596)	(379,728)	(33,957)	(2,568)	(21,211)	(528,060)
Net book amount	238,771	1,752,813	713,686	42,370	4,211	143,049	2,894,900
30 June 2022							
Opening net book amount	211,144	915,769	660,992	16,602	1,759	74,737	1,881,003
Exchange differences	(219)	-	-	-	-	-	(219)
Additions	576,973	9,218	745	568	9	-	587,513
Depreciation charge	-	(18,364)	(73,026)	(6,804)	(365)	(4,314)	(102,873)
Disposals/ write off	(1,678)	-	-	(14)	(2)	-	(1,694)
Transfers	(205,918)	121,104	73,450	11,293	71	-	-
Transfers (to)/from intangibles	(4,671)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,671)
Closing net book amount	575,631	1,027,727	662,161	21,645	1,472	70,423	2,359,059
Cost	575,631	1,083,941	963,513	44,940	3,598	86,135	2,757,758
Accumulated depreciation	-	(56,214)	(301,352)	(23,295)	(2,126)	(15,712)	(398,699)
Net book amount	575,631	1,027,727	662,161	21,645	1,472	70,423	2,359,059

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

9 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings are shown at historical cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Costs capitalised include external direct costs of materials and services and employee costs.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Category	Useful life
Buildings	40 years
Plant and machinery	2-25 years
Computer equipment	1-15 years
Office furniture and equipment	5-10 years
Right-of-use assets	1-99 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting year, considering key assumptions including changes in technology, physical conditions and potential climate change implications.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

10 Intangible assets

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Rights and licences	17	192
Internally generated software	37,156	22,176
Software under development	14,806	15,850
Total intangible assets	51,979	38,218

Movements	Rights and licences \$'000	Internally generated software \$'000	Software under development \$'000	Total \$'000
30 June 2023				
Opening net book amount at 1 July 2022	192	22,176	15,850	38,218
Additions – externally acquired	-	2,074	-	2,074
Additions – internally developed	-	-	17,768	17,768
Amortisation	(217)	(8,292)	-	(8,509)
Transfers	-	20,447	(20,447)	-
Transfers from property, plant and equipment	42	751	1,635	2,428
Closing net book amount	17	37,156	14,806	51,979
At 30 June 2023				
Cost	254	60,157	14,806	75,217
Accumulated amortisation	(237)	(23,001)	-	(23,238)
Net book amount	17	37,156	14,806	51,979
	Rights and licences \$'000	Internally generated software \$'000	Software under development \$'000	Total \$'000
30 June 2022				
Opening net book amount	13	15,673	5,059	20,745
Additions – externally acquired	6	472	-	478
Additions – internally developed	-	-	16,791	16,791
Amortisation	(20)	(3,960)	-	(3,980)
Transfers	193	9,991	(10,184)	-
Transfer from property, plant and equipment	-	-	4,671	4,671
Disposals	-	-	(487)	(487)
Closing net book amount	192	22,176	15,850	38,218
At 30 June 2022				
Cost	212	36,885	15,850	52,947
Accumulated amortisation	(20)	(14,709)	-	(14,729)
Net book amount	192	22,176	15,850	38,218

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

10 Intangible assets (continued)

(a) Intangible assets

RIGHTS AND LICENCES

Certain licences that NEXTDC possesses have an indefinite useful life and are carried at cost less impairment losses and are subject to impairment review at least annually and whenever there is an indication that it may be impaired.

Other licences that NEXTDC acquires are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life which is generally 25 years. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period.

INTERNALLY GENERATED SOFTWARE

Internally developed software is capitalised at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line basis over the asset's useful economic life which is generally four to seven years. Their useful lives and potential impairment are reviewed at the end of each financial year.

Costs incurred in configuring or customising SaaS arrangements can only be recognised as intangible assets if the implementation activities create an intangible asset that the entity controls and the intangible asset meets the recognition criteria. Those costs that do not result in intangible assets are expensed as incurred, unless they are paid to the suppliers of the SaaS arrangements to significantly customise the cloud-based software for the Group, in which case the costs are recorded as a prepayment for services and amortised over the expected renewable term of the arrangement.

SOFTWARE UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Costs incurred in developing products or systems and costs incurred in acquiring software and licenses that will contribute to future period financial benefits through revenue generation and/or cost reduction are capitalised to software and systems. Costs capitalised include external direct costs of services and employee costs.

Assets in the course of construction include only those costs directly attributable to the development phase and are only recognised following completion of technical feasibility and where the Group has an intention and ability to use the asset.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

11 Leases

(a) Leases

(i) Amounts recognised in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

The Consolidated Balance Sheet includes the following amounts relating to leases:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Right-of-use assets *		
Properties	58,642	61,985
Motor Vehicles	-	18
Connectivity Links	34,316	8,420
Land	50,091	-
	143,049	70,423

* included in the line item 'Property, plant and equipment' in the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Lease liabilities

Current	6,681	6,232
Non-current	69,963	70,628
	76,644	76,860

Additions to the right-of-use assets during the 2023 financial year totalled \$78.1 million composed of \$50.3 million to Land, \$27.3 million to Connectivity links and additions to Properties of \$0.5 million (2022 : nil).

(ii) Amounts recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

The Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Depreciation charge on Properties	3,863	3,817
Depreciation charge on Motor Vehicles	18	76
Depreciation charge on Connectivity Links	1,399	421
Depreciation charge on Land	219	-
Interest expense (included in Finance costs)	5,542	5,537
	11,041	9,851

The total cash outflow for leases in 2023 was \$6.2 million (2022 : \$6.0 million).

(iii) The Group's leasing activities and how these are accounted for

The Group has a number of leases over property, motor vehicles, and connectivity links that have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income over the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each year. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

11 Leases (continued)

(a) Leases (continued)

(iii) The Group's leasing activities and how these are accounted for (continued)

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the Group under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Group:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, eg. term, country, currency and security.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT equipment and small items of office furniture.

(iv) Extension and termination options

Extension and termination options are included in a number of property and equipment leases across the Group. These are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing the assets used in the Group's operations. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the respective lessor.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

Capital and financial risk management

12 Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to its shareholders and benefits to its stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In the future, the Directors may pursue funding options such as debt, sale and leaseback of assets, additional equity and various other funding mechanisms as appropriate in order to undertake its projects and deliver optimum shareholders' return.

The Group intends to maintain a gearing ratio appropriate for a company of its size and growth.

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Total borrowings and lease liabilities	1,442,073	1,135,622
Less: derivative financial instruments	(33,757)	(35,988)
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(765,841)	(456,562)
Net debt	642,475	643,072
Total equity	2,276,618	1,698,528
Total capital	2,919,093	2,341,600
Gearing ratio	22.0%	27.5%

The change in the gearing ratio was primarily driven by the equity fundraising activities during the period. Refer to note 13 for movements in ordinary share capital.

The Group manages its capital structure by regularly reviewing its gearing ratio to ensure it maintains an appropriate level of gearing within facility covenants. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total interest bearing financial liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as equity, as shown in the Consolidated Balance Sheet, plus net debt.

13 Contributed equity

(a) Share capital

	Note	30 June 2023 Number of Shares	30 June 2023 \$	30 June 2022 Number of Shares	30 June 2022 \$
Fully paid ordinary shares	13(c)	514,646,636	2,371,154,000	456,654,443	1,762,662,999
Treasury shares - LFSP	13(e)	861,813	1,851,502	861,813	1,851,502
Total share capital		515,508,449	2,373,005,502	457,516,256	1,764,514,501

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

13 Contributed equity (continued)

(b) Movements in ordinary share capital

Date	Details	Notes	Number of shares	\$'000
	Opening balance		456,664,872	1,761,629
15 September 2021	Conversion of rights to shares - deferred STI	(d)	42,421	491
15 September 2021	Conversion of rights to shares - LTI	(d)	808,963	2,421
	Transaction costs		-	(26)
	Sub-total		457,516,256	1,764,515
	Less shares held by NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd	(e)	(861,813)	(1,852)
	Balance		456,654,443	1,762,663

Date	Details	Note	Number of shares	\$'000
	Opening balance		457,516,256	1,764,515
16 September 2022	Conversion of rights to shares - deferred STI	(d)	45,137	605
21 September 2022	Conversion of rights to shares - LTI	(d)	730,203	3,108
23 May 2023	Issue of capital - institutional investors	(c)	38,523,092	416,049
7 June 2023	Issue of capital - retail investors	(c)	18,693,761	201,893
	Transaction costs		-	(14,807)
	Deferred tax credit/(debit) recognised directly in equity		-	1,643
	Sub-total		515,508,449	2,373,006
	Less shares held by NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd	(e)	(861,813)	(1,852)
	Balance		514,646,636	2,371,154

(c) Ordinary shares

In May 2023, the Group issued 38,523,092 ordinary shares to institutional investors at a price of \$10.80. In June 2023, the Group issued an additional 18,693,761 ordinary shares to retail investors at a price of \$10.80 per share as part of the same equity raising transaction.

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Group in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Ordinary shares have no par value and the Group does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

(d) Performance rights and deferred share rights

Performance rights and deferred share rights, which subject to satisfaction of a performance hurdle, give rise to an entitlement to the value of an ordinary share in NEXTDC Limited. The Board has discretion to determine if the value will be provided in shares, cash or a combination of shares and cash. The Board determined that 100% of the FY20 LTI and those FY21 deferred STIs that elected to take shares rather than cash, would vest in shares, with 45,137 and 730,203 ordinary shares issued on 16 and 21 September 2022 respectively.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

13 Contributed equity (continued)

(e) Loan funded share plan

The Group operated a legacy Loan Funded Share Plan remuneration scheme which was designed to attract and retain key employees. The arrangement involved the issue of shares to NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd, whose sole purpose was to hold shares as trustee for its beneficiaries (its participants). The participants were required to meet service requirements before being entitled to access these shares.

The fair value at grant date of the shares was determined using either a Black-Scholes or binomial option pricing model that took into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the loan. The assessed fair value was recognised as share-based payments.

	30 June 2023	30 June 2022
Shares held by the Trust but not allocated	861,813	861,813

(f) Dividend reinvestment plan

The Group does not have a dividend reinvestment plan in place.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group.

During the financial year, NEXTDC secured an incremental \$400 million in senior debt capacity, bringing the facility to a new aggregate limit of \$2.9 billion, as well as favourable amendments to existing financial covenants and terms.

The Company's \$2.9 billion Syndicated Debt Facilities comprise the following tranches:

- \$800 million - Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$600 million - Capital Expenditure Facility (\$400 million undrawn)
- \$800 million - Revolving Credit Facility (multi-currency) (undrawn)
- \$300 million - Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$100 million - New Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$300 million - New Revolving Credit Facility (undrawn)

The facilities have a maturity date of 3 December 2026, except for the \$300 million Term Loan Facility, which has a maturity date of 3 December 2028.

NEXTDC is exposed to interest rate volatility due to the variable rate on its Syndicated Debt Facilities. To mitigate the interest rate risk associated with this floating element, NEXTDC has entered into a series of interest rate swaps under which, the amounts drawn under the facilities have their base interest fixed until 3 December 2024.

A derivative asset and associated cash flow hedge reserve has been taken up at 30 June 2023 to account for these transactions.

The Group's transactions are predominantly conducted in Australian dollars. Overall, management assesses the Group's exposure to financial risk as low. However, the Group does have a financial risk management program in place. The Group does not enter into or trade financial instruments for speculative purposes.

The Group holds the following financial instruments:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
FINANCIAL ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	765,841	456,562
Trade and other receivables	54,186	44,335
Derivative financial instruments	33,757	35,988
Security deposits	9,665	10,943
Total financial assets	863,449	547,828
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES		
Trade and other payables	72,537	81,606
Borrowings	1,365,429	1,058,762
Lease liabilities	76,644	76,860
Total financial liabilities	1,514,610	1,217,228

(a) Derivatives

(i) Fair value measurement

For information about the methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of derivatives refer to note 27 (j)(ii).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Derivatives (continued)

(ii) Hedging reserves

The Group's hedging reserves relate to the following hedging instruments:

	Cash flow hedge reserve		
	Cost of hedging reserve \$'000	Cashflow Hedge Reserve \$'000	Total hedge reserves \$'000
Opening balance 1 July 2021	100	(433)	(333)
Add: Change in fair value of hedging instrument recognised in OCI	-	33,421	33,421
Add: Costs of hedging deferred and recognised in OCI	(640)	-	(640)
Less: reclassified from OCI to profit or loss - included in finance costs	246	2,989	3,235
Less: Deferred tax	-	(10,797)	(10,797)
Closing balance 30 June 2022	(294)	25,180	24,886
Opening balance 1 July 2022	(294)	25,180	24,886
Add: Change in fair value of hedging instrument recognised in OCI	-	16,135	16,135
Add: Costs of hedging deferred and recognised in OCI	(734)	-	(734)
Less: reclassified from OCI to profit or loss - included in finance costs	556	(18,181)	(17,625)
Less: Deferred tax	-	759	759
Closing balance 30 June 2023	(472)	23,893	23,421

Hedge effectiveness

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments, to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

The Group enters into interest rate swaps that have similar critical terms as the hedged item, such as reference rate, reset dates, payment dates, maturities and notional amount. As all critical terms matched during the year, there is an economic relationship.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk for the Group is comprised of foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk.

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group does not currently have any significant operations outside Australia and its transactions are predominantly conducted in Australian dollars. Consequently, management has determined that the Group has little exposure to foreign exchange risk. On this basis, the Group does not have any active risk mitigation strategies in relation to foreign exchange risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from its various fixed-rate term deposits and its syndicated debt facility (refer to note 15(a)). The floating rate loan tranches expose the Group's borrowings to changes in interest rates. The embedded interest rates for the lease liabilities are fixed, consequently the interest rate risk in relation to these instruments is limited.

Instruments used by the group

The Group has incorporated derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rates. Under its interest rate swaps, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between the contracted fixed and floating rate interest amounts determined on a notional principal amount. Within these interest rate swaps, there is embedded floor protection at 0%, which is consistent with the terms of the underlying senior debt facility.

The following table details the notional principal amounts and remaining terms of interest rate swap contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

	Average contracted fixed interest rate		Notional principal amount (AUD)		Fair value (AUD)	
Receive floating pay fixed	2023 %	2022 %	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
Less than 1 year	1.8290%	0.2458%	\$800,000	\$800,000	8,727	6,449
1 to 2 years	3.1546%	1.7431%	\$1,400,000	\$1,100,000	25,030	29,539

Effects of hedge accounting on the consolidated financial position and performance

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Interest rate swaps		
Hedge ratio	1:1	1:1
Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since 1 July	5,714	38,138
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness	5,411	38,017

SENSITIVITY

The table below shows the impact of 100 basis points movement (net of hedging) in the interest rate curve on the consolidated entity's profit and equity after tax for both derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments at 30 June 2023, with all other variables held constant.

	Impact on post-tax profit		Impact on other components of equity	
	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
Interest rate - increase by 100 basis points *	-	-	11,444	10,746
Interest rate - decrease by 100 basis points *	-	-	(11,632)	(10,658)

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from counterparties holding cash and cash equivalents, security deposits, trade and other receivables, and derivatives.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents and security deposits

Deposits are placed with Australian banks or independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A' class in both short term and long term. To reduce exposure deposits are placed with a variety of financial institutions.

The credit quality of financial assets can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
CASH AT BANK		
A rated	202,546	93,826
AA rated	563,295	362,736
TOTAL	765,841	456,562
SECURITY DEPOSITS		
AA Rated	9,155	8,840
Unrated	510	2,103
TOTAL	9,665	10,943

In determining the credit quality of these financial assets, NEXTDC has used the long-term rating from Standard & Poor's as of July 2023.

(ii) Trade and other receivables

Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers. Outstanding customer receivables are monitored regularly.

The Group aims to minimise concentration of credit risk by undertaking transactions with a large number of customers. Revenues from data centre services of \$168.8m were derived from two customers, contributing \$87.4m (24%) and \$81.4m (22%) respectively (2022: \$66.7m (23%) and \$64.0m (22%) respectively). Revenues from these two customers were derived across numerous orders at multiple data centre facilities with the underlying orders having a range of different expiry dates. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the intention that the Group's exposure to bad debts is minimised.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying value of each class of the financial assets mentioned above and each class of receivable disclosed in Note 6. The Group does not require collateral in respect of financial assets.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

(ii) Trade and other receivables (continued)

The Group applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by AASB 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables.

To measure the expected credit loss, receivables have been grouped based on days overdue. The methodology applied in estimating expected credit losses below is consistent with that applied for the year ended 30 June 2022.

The judgements and associated assumptions have been made within the context of the impact of COVID-19, higher interest rate environment, and reflect historical experience as well as other factors that are considered to be relevant, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the current circumstances, such as the duration of the pandemic, economic impact of higher interest rates, the actions of governments, the responses of businesses and consumers across different industries, and the associated impact on the global economy. Accordingly, the Group's expected credit loss estimates are inherently uncertain, and as a result, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The loss allowance provision as at 30 June 2023 is determined as follows:

30 June 2023	Current	1 to 30 days past due	31 to 60 days past due	More than 60 days past due	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Expected loss rate	2%	10%	15%	50%	-
Gross carrying amount	39,968	5,382	932	791	47,073
Loss allowance provision	799	538	140	396	1,873
Net receivables	39,169	4,844	792	395	45,200

30 June 2022	Current	1 to 30 days past due	31 to 60 days past due	More than 60 days past due	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Expected loss rate	2%	10%	15%	50%	-
Gross carrying amount	25,667	2,395	677	3,225	31,964
Loss allowance provision	513	239	102	1,613	2,467
Net receivables	25,154	2,156	575	1,612	29,497

(iii) Derivatives

Credit risk for derivative financial instruments arises from the potential failure by counterparties to the derivative transaction contract to meet their obligations. The credit risk exposure to interest rate swaps is the fair value of these contracts. All derivative financial instruments are with our major international banking partners, all of which have a minimum credit rating of 'A' in the long-term rating from Standard & Poor's as of July 2023.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due.

Management also actively monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's cash and cash equivalents.

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all financial liabilities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Contractual Maturities of Financial Liabilities	Within 12 months	Between 1 and 5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying amount
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
2023					
Trade payables	37,742	-	-	37,742	37,742
Accrued capital expenditure	16,489	-	-	16,489	16,489
Accrued expenses	8,384	-	-	8,384	8,384
Lease liabilities	6,681	24,749	149,805	181,235	76,644
Borrowings	103,965	1,358,528	332,912	1,795,405	1,365,429
Total non-derivatives	173,261	1,383,277	482,717	2,039,255	1,504,688
2022					
Trade payables	18,306	-	-	18,306	18,306
Accrued capital expenditure	41,272	-	-	41,272	41,272
Accrued expenses	9,694	-	-	9,694	9,694
Lease liabilities	6,231	24,992	155,609	186,832	76,860
Borrowings	35,935	889,285	315,725	1,240,945	1,058,762
Total non-derivatives	111,438	914,277	471,334	1,497,049	1,204,894

(e) Fair value measurements

(i) Trade and other payables

The fair value of trade and other payables is disclosed in note 8.

(ii) Borrowings

The fair value of borrowings is disclosed in note 15(c).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

15 Borrowings

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
NON-CURRENT		
Borrowings	1,365,429	1,058,762

(a) Bank loan

The Company's \$2.9 billion Syndicated Debt Facilities comprise the following tranches:

- \$800 million - Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$600 million - Capital Expenditure Facility (\$400 million undrawn)
- \$800 million - Revolving Credit Facility (multi-currency) (undrawn)
- \$300 million - Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$100 million - New Term Loan Facility (fully drawn)
- \$300 million - New Revolving Credit Facility (undrawn)

The \$300 million Term Loan Facility has a maturity of 3 December 2028, while the remaining \$800 million Term Loan Facility, \$600 million Capital Expenditure Facility and \$800 million Revolving Credit Facility have a maturity date of 3 December 2026.

On 13 January 2023, NEXTDC Limited announced that it had entered into a new Syndicated Facility Agreement in relation to a new \$400 million senior debt facility, of which \$100 million was drawn on 15 February 2023 with \$300 million remaining on a Revolving Credit Facility, both of which have a maturity date of 3 December 2026.

NEXTDC is exposed to interest rate volatility due to the variable rate on its Syndicated Debt Facilities. To mitigate the interest rate risk associated with this floating element, NEXTDC has entered into a series of interest rate swaps under which, the amounts drawn under the facilities have their base interest rate fixed until 3 December 2024.

A derivative asset and associated cash flow hedge reserve has been taken up at 30 June 2023 to account for these transactions.

The Syndicated Debt Facilities are secured by the Group's properties.

(b) Compliance with loan covenants

The Group has complied with the financial covenants of its borrowing facilities during the 2023 financial year (2022: complied).

(c) Fair value

Material differences are identified for the following borrowings:

	2023		2022	
	Carrying amount \$'000	Fair value \$'000	Carrying amount \$'000	Fair value \$'000
Term loan facility	1,365,429	1,451,905	1,058,762	1,123,983

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

15 Borrowings (continued)

(d) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan. To the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs, at which point it will be amortised over the remaining term of the facility. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Items not recognised

16 Commitments

(a) Capital commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for at the end of each reporting year but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	172,144	253,282
Total capital commitments	172,144	253,282

17 Contingencies

(a) Contingent assets

The Group did not have any contingent assets during the year or as at the date of this report.

(b) Contingent liabilities

The Group did not have any contingent liabilities during the year or as at the date of this report.

GUARANTEES

For information about guarantees given by entities within the Group, please refer to Note 7(b).

18 Events occurring after the reporting period

Since the end of the reporting period, no matters have arisen which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years, except as disclosed below:

- On 23 August 2023, NEXTDC Limited announced the Company's contracted utilisation has increased by 25MW (21%) to 145MW

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

Employee remuneration

19 Key management personnel

(a) Key management personnel compensation

	30 June 2023 \$	30 June 2022 \$
Short-term employee benefits	6,592,448	7,176,458
Post-employment benefits	183,654	168,639
Long-term benefits	(63,259)	75,775
Share-based payments	1,688,491	1,873,567
Total key management personnel compensation	8,401,334	9,294,439
Comprising		
Senior Executives	6,952,314	8,009,439
Non-Executive Directors	1,449,020	1,285,000
Total	8,401,334	9,294,439

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the Remuneration Report.

(b) Loans to key management personnel

There were no loans made to key management personnel during the year (2022: nil).

(c) Other transactions with key management personnel

There were no other transactions with key management personnel during the year (2022: nil).

20 Share-based payments

(a) Performance rights

The performance rights plan was established by the Board of Directors to provide long-term incentives to the Group's Senior Executives based on total shareholder returns (TSR) taking into account the Group's financial and operational performance. Under the Plan, eligible participants may be granted performance rights on terms and conditions determined by the Board from time to time. Outstanding performance rights were granted during the course of FY21, FY22 and FY23. The vesting conditions for the FY21 grant relate to TSR exceeding the ASX 200 Accumulation Index over the measurement period, while the vesting conditions for the FY22 and FY23 grants relate to TSR exceeding the ASX 100 Accumulation Index over the measurement period. Vesting of the FY21 rights will be tested on or around the day following the release of the annual results for the year ended 30 June 2023. The FY22 and FY23 rights include tranches which vest after the third and fourth years, and will be tested on or around the day following the release of each of the annual results for 2024, 2025 and 2026 respectively.

Performance rights are granted by the Company for nil consideration. The Board has discretion to determine if the value will be provided in shares, cash or a combination of shares and cash. Rights granted under the plan carry no dividend or voting rights.

The fair value of the rights at the date of valuation was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to be equal to the volume weighted-average price (VWAP) ending on the day before the grant date, less the dividends expected over the period from the expected grant date to the completion of the measurement period, adjusted for the expected probability of achieving the vesting conditions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

20 Share-based payments (continued)

(a) Performance rights (continued)

	30 June 2023 Number of Rights	30 June 2023 Average Fair Value	30 June 2022 Number of Rights	30 June 2022 Average fair value
Opening balance	1,628,802	\$5.37	1,966,120	\$4.24
Granted during the year	706,467	\$4.83	501,888	\$6.09
Vested during the year	(730,203)	\$4.22	(808,963)	\$3.07
Forfeited during the year	(14,847)	\$5.69	(30,243)	\$5.39
Closing balance	1,590,219	\$5.65	1,628,802	\$5.37

(b) Deferred shares - executives short-term incentive scheme

Under the Group's short-term incentive (STI) scheme for FY22, executives received 50% of the annual STI achieved in cash, with 50% deferred for 12 months. Executives were able to elect whether the deferred component would be delivered in cash or equity. The FY22 tranche of deferred rights were granted in September 2022 and will vest on or around September 2023, being 12 months after the date on which they were granted. They automatically convert into one ordinary share each on vesting at an exercise price of nil. The executives do not receive any dividends and are not entitled to vote in relation to the deferred shares during the vesting period. If an executive ceases to be employed by the Group within this period, they will have 6 months from cessation of employment or the vesting date (whichever is later) to exercise the deferred share right. Any rights not exercised within this period will automatically lapse.

The number of rights to be granted was determined based on the currency value of the achieved STI divided by the volume weighted-average price at which the Company's shares were traded on the Australian Securities Exchange over the 10 days following the release of the Group's FY22 results, being \$10.09.

	2023	2022
Number of rights to deferred shares granted	61,162	45,137

(c) Expenses arising from share-based payment transactions

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised during the year as part of employee benefit expense were as follows:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Performance rights	2,817	2,767
Shares issued under employee share scheme	273	220
Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions	3,090	2,987

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

Other

21 Income tax

(a) Income tax expense

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
<i>Deferred income tax</i>		
Decrease / (increase) in deferred tax assets less deferred tax credited to equity	3,936	(18,815)
Increase / (decrease) in deferred tax liabilities less deferred tax credited to equity	(1,534)	8,018
Sub-total	2,402	(10,797)
Income tax (benefit)/expense is attributable to:		
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	2,402	(10,797)
	2,402	(10,797)

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense	(23,239)	(1,658)
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30%	(6,972)	(497)
<i>Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:</i>		
Share-based payments	(1,218)	(2,618)
Prior period adjustments	256	(256)
Derecognition of temporary differences on current year tax losses	8,137	-
Derecognition/(re-recognition) of temporary differences	1,893	(8,181)
Permanent differences (excluding prior period adjustments and share based payments)	306	755
Income tax (benefit)/expense	2,402	(10,797)

(c) Amounts recognised directly in equity

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Aggregate current and deferred tax arising in the reporting period and not recognised in net profit or loss or other comprehensive income but directly debited or credited to equity:		
Deferred tax credited/(debited) directly to equity	(2,402)	10,797

(d) Tax losses

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised	81,833	56,909
Potential tax benefit @ 30.0%	24,550	17,073

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

21 Income tax (continued)

(d) Tax losses (continued)

Income tax

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in Australia. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

22 Deferred tax

(a) Deferred tax assets

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Tax losses	24,550	17,073
Black-hole expenditure deductible in future years	2,959	2,282
Property, plant and equipment	2,623	2,104
Lease liabilities	22,993	23,058
Employee benefits	3,223	3,952
Investment in associate	4,750	2,932
Loss allowances	562	740
Expenses deductible in future years	575	1,943
Revenue received in advance	17,216	18,063
R&D offsets	2,046	2,046
Total deferred tax assets	81,497	74,193
Set-off of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions (Note 22(b))	(38,087)	(40,380)
Deferred tax assets not recognised	(43,410)	(33,813)
Net deferred tax assets	-	-

Deferred tax assets may be a combination of unused tax losses, offsets and timing differences based on management's foreseeable forecasts, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses, offsets and timing differences can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

In FY20 the Group derecognised deferred tax assets in relation to carry-forward tax losses and temporary differences as it believed they no longer met the requirement to be recognised, stemming from the impact that the recent growth and expansion activity has had on taxable profits. Despite the derecognition, these carry-forward tax losses and offsets can be carried forward indefinitely and have no expiry date.

(b) Deferred tax liabilities

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Borrowings	5,443	7,031
Lease assets	22,517	22,514
Property, plant and equipment	-	38
Derivative - Ineffective (P&L)	181	91
Derivative - FV (Equity)	9,946	10,706
Total deferred tax liabilities	38,087	40,380
Set-off of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions (Note 22(a))	(38,087)	(40,380)
Net deferred tax liabilities	-	-

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

23 Cash flow information

(a) Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Profit/(loss) for the year after income tax	(25,641)	9,139
Depreciation and amortisation	137,870	106,853
Non-cash employee benefits expense share-based payments	3,479	2,987
Senior debt modification gain	-	(26,481)
Costs on extinguishment of Notes and loans	-	23,290
Amortisation of borrowing costs	20,136	8,437
Net (gain)/loss on derivatives	-	(304)
Income tax expense/(benefit)	2,402	(10,797)
Impairment of investment in associate	1,799	7,921
Share of loss on investment in associate	4,262	1,879
CHANGE IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	(9,306)	4,472
(Increase) / decrease in prepayments and other current assets	(391)	(1,370)
(Increase) / decrease in interest receivable	(666)	(354)
(Increase) / decrease in cash used in bank guarantee	(315)	(4,867)
(Increase) / decrease in GST	1,224	(1,922)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	(255)	(357)
Decrease / (increase) in customer incentives	(3,014)	(8,783)
Decrease / (increase) in trade and other payables	9,388	804
Decrease / (increase) in other operating liabilities	(10,344)	3,574
Decrease / (increase) in employee entitlements	(2,241)	4,304
Decrease / (increase) in interest payable	909	1,398
Decrease / (increase) in revenue in advance	(2,824)	(2,647)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	126,472	117,176

(b) Net debt reconciliation

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Net debt		
Cash and cash equivalents	765,841	456,562
Borrowings - repayable within one year	2,046	216
Borrowings - repayable after one year	(1,410,362)	(1,099,850)
Net debt	(642,475)	(643,072)
Cash and liquid investments	765,841	456,562
Gross debt - fixed interest rates	(42,887)	(40,872)
Gross debt - variable interest rates	(1,365,429)	(1,058,762)
Net debt	(642,475)	(643,072)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

23 Cash flow information (continued)

(b) Net debt reconciliation (continued)

	Other assets	Liabilities from financing activities				Total \$'000
	Cash \$'000	Leases due within 1 year \$'000	Leases due after 1 year \$'000	Borrow. due within 1 year \$'000	Borrow. due after 1 year \$'000	
Net cash as at 1 July 2021	652,334	(5,970)	(71,325)	-	(783,489)	(208,450)
Cash flows	(195,772)	-	-	-	(297,735)	(493,507)
Other non-cash movements	-	(262)	697	6,449	52,001	58,885
Net debt as at 30 June 2022	456,562	(6,232)	(70,628)	6,449	(1,029,223)	(643,072)
Cash flows	309,279	-	-	-	(297,785)	11,494
Other non-cash movements	-	(449)	665	2,278	(13,391)	(10,897)
Net cash as at 30 June 2023	765,841	(6,681)	(69,963)	8,727	(1,340,399)	(642,475)

24 Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia (PwC), the auditor of the parent entity, NEXTDC Limited, by PwC's related network firms and by non-related audit firms:

(a) PwC Australia

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Audit and other assurance services		
Audit and review of financial statements	751,655	615,350
Other assurance services	-	141,290
Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services	751,655	756,640
Other services		
Other services	15,000	-
Total services provided by PwC Australia	766,655	756,640

(b) Network firms of PwC Australia

(i) Audit and other assurance services

Audit and review of financial statements	32,696	13,565
Total remuneration of network firms of PwC Australia	32,696	13,565

(c) Non-PwC audit firms

NEXTDC Limited did not engage with any other non-PwC audit firms.

Total services provided by PwC	799,351	770,205
---------------------------------------	----------------	----------------

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

25 Interests in other entities

(a) Material subsidiaries

The Group's principal subsidiaries at 30 June 2023 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group.

Name of entity	Place of business/ country of incorporation	Ownership interest held by the group		Principal activities
		2023 %	2022 %	
NEXTDC Holdings Trust No. 1	Australia	100	100	Property Holding Company
NEXTDC Holdings No. 1 Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100	Property Holding Company
NEXTDC Holdings Trust No. 3	Australia	100	100	Property Holding Company
NEXTDC Holdings No. 3 Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100	Property Holding Company
NEXTDC Ventures Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100	Investment Holding Company
NEXTDC Ventures Holdings No. 1 Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100	Property Holding Company
NEXTDC New Zealand Limited	New Zealand	100	-	Company Holding
NEXTDC New Zealand Holdings Limited	New Zealand	100	-	Company Holding
NEXTDC Holdings Trust No. 4	Australia	100	-	Company Holding
NSC Sub Trust	Australia	100	-	Company Holding
NEXTDC SDN. BHD.	Malaysia	100	-	Company Holding

(b) Interests in associates and joint ventures

(i) Significant judgement: existence of significant influence

On 22 November 2021, NEXTDC Limited acquired a 19.99% interest in an ASX listed entity, Sovereign Cloud Holdings (ASX: SOV), via an upfront placement of \$12.4 million. Following the placement, NEXTDC acquired a further \$4.5 million in shares via a follow-on pro rata entitlement offer to maintain its 19.99% shareholding. Transaction costs of \$1.1 million incurred as part of the acquisition have been capitalised against the investment.

Following acquisition, NEXTDC Limited was entitled to one seat on the board of Sovereign Cloud Holdings and now participates in all significant financial and operating decisions.

On 29 June 2023, NEXTDC Limited acquired a further \$4.0m in shares via a pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer, increasing its shareholding to 33.61%. With the increased ownership and continued board set, the Group maintains that it has significant influence over this entity.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

25 Interests in other entities (continued)

(b) Interests in associates and joint ventures (continued)

(ii) Summarised financial information for associates and joint ventures

The tables below provide summarised financial information for those associates that are material to the Group. The information disclosed reflects the amounts presented in the financial statements of the relevant associates and not NEXTDC Limited's share of those amounts. They have been amended to reflect adjustments made by the entity when using the equity method, including fair value adjustments and modifications for differences in accounting policy.

	Sovereign Cloud Holdings	
	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Summarised balance sheet		
Total current assets	17,241	30,928
Total non-current assets	16,702	15,060
Total current liabilities	5,263	5,716
Total non-current liabilities	3,776	2,402
Net assets	24,904	37,870
	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Reconciliation to carrying amounts:		
Net assets	24,904	37,870
Group's share in %	33.61%	19.99%
Group's share in \$	8,370	7,570
Goodwill / (impairment)	(2,099)	745
Carrying amount	6,271	8,315
	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Reconciliation of carrying value of investment		
Opening balance	8,315	-
Additions	4,017	18,115
Share of loss	(4,262)	(1,879)
Impairment charge (iii)	(1,799)	(7,921)
Carrying amount	6,271	8,315
	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Summarised statement of comprehensive income		
Revenue	6,795	4,242
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	(21,283)	(15,522)
Loss for the year	(21,283)	(15,522)
Total comprehensive income	(21,283)	(15,522)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

25 Interests in other entities (continued)

(b) Interests in associates and joint ventures (continued)

(iii) Impairment

NEXTDC's 33.61% stake in Sovereign Cloud Holdings Limited (ASX: SOV) was tested for impairment at the reporting date. While the strategic merit and underlying business case behind the Company's investment in SOV remains unchanged an impairment indicator was identified due to SOV shares trading to \$0.055 per share at 30 June 2023.

Given the difference between SOV's trading price and the carrying value of SOV shares in NEXTDC's accounts, the Company has determined an impairment charge of \$1.8 million should be taken up for the year ended 30 June 2023.

26 Parent entity financial information

The individual financial statements for the parent entity, NEXTDC Limited, show the following aggregate amounts:

	30 June 2023 \$'000	30 June 2022 \$'000
Current assets	848,466	522,960
Non-current assets	2,786,529	2,214,542
TOTAL ASSETS	3,634,995	2,737,502
Current liabilities	91,559	104,248
Non-current liabilities	1,481,615	1,175,617
TOTAL LIABILITIES	1,573,174	1,279,865
NET ASSETS	2,061,821	1,457,637
Shareholders' equity		
Contributed equity	2,371,154	1,752,598
Reserves	32,105	33,805
Retained earnings	(341,438)	(328,766)
TOTAL EQUITY	2,061,821	1,457,637
Profit/(loss) for the year after tax	(12,672)	25,615
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	(12,672)	25,615

(a) Reserves

Due to the requirements of accounting standards, the loan provided by NEXTDC Limited (parent entity) to NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd requires the loan in respect of the loan funded share plan to be recorded as an issue of treasury shares and a corresponding debit to equity (treasury share reserve).

(b) Guarantees entered into by the parent entity in relation to the debts of its subsidiaries

As at 30 June 2023, NEXTDC Limited did not have any guarantees in relation to the debts of subsidiaries.

(c) Contingent liabilities of NEXTDC Limited (parent entity)

The parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2023 or 30 June 2022.

(d) Contractual commitments by NEXTDC for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment

As at 30 June 2023, of the contractual commitments detailed in Note 16, \$169.8 million relate to NEXTDC Limited as parent entity.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

26 Parent entity financial information (continued)

(e) Determining the parent entity financial information

The financial information for the parent entity has been prepared on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements, except as set out below.

(i) Tax consolidation legislation

NEXTDC Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation.

The head entity, NEXTDC Limited, and the controlled entities in the tax consolidated Group account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated Group continues to be a stand-alone taxpayer in its own right.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, NEXTDC Limited also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from controlled entities in the tax consolidated Group.

The entities have also entered into a tax funding agreement under which the wholly-owned entities fully compensate NEXTDC Limited for any current tax payable assumed and are compensated by NEXTDC Limited for any current tax receivable and deferred tax assets relating to unused tax losses or unused tax credits that are transferred to NEXTDC Limited under the tax consolidation legislation. The funding amounts are determined by reference to the amounts recognised in the wholly-owned entities' financial statements.

The amounts receivable/payable under the tax funding agreement are due upon receipt of the funding advice from the head entity, which is issued as soon as practicable after the end of each financial year. The head entity may also require payment of interim funding amounts to assist with its obligations to pay tax instalments.

Assets or liabilities arising under tax funding agreements with the tax consolidated entities are recognised as current amounts receivable from or payable to other entities in the Group.

Any difference between the amounts assumed and amounts receivable or payable under the tax funding agreement are recognised as a contribution to (or distribution from) wholly-owned tax consolidated entities.

(ii) Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture entities

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the financial statements of NEXTDC Limited.

27 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the consolidated entity consisting of NEXTDC Limited and its subsidiaries. NEXTDC is a public company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

(a) Reporting Period and Comparative information

These financial statements cover the period 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023. The comparative reporting period is 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022.

(b) Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*. NEXTDC Limited is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

(i) Compliance with IFRS

The consolidated financial statements of the NEXTDC Group also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on the date the Directors' Report is signed. The Directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation (continued)

(i) Compliance with IFRS (continued)

(ii) New and amended standards adopted by the group

None of the new standards and amendments to standards that are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 July 2022 affected any of the amounts recognised in the current period or any prior period and are not likely to affect future periods.

(iii) Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivatives measured at fair value.

(iv) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

There are no standards that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(c) Critical accounting estimates

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be wrong.

(i) Deferred taxation

Deferred tax assets may be a combination of unused tax losses, offsets and timing differences based on management's foreseeable forecasts, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses, offsets and timing differences can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

The Group previously derecognised deferred tax assets in relation to carry-forward tax losses and temporary differences as it believed they no longer met the requirement to be recognised, stemming from the impact that the recent growth and expansion activity has had on taxable profits. Despite the derecognition, these carry-forward tax losses and offsets can be carried forward indefinitely and have no expiry date.

(ii) Income taxes

The Group is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Group estimates its tax liabilities based on the Group's understanding of the tax law. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

(iii) Leases

The Group is required to determine the measurement of lease liabilities based on the present value of remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate at commencement date. Judgement is required in determining an appropriate incremental borrowing rate, and the Group has determined the rate based on the effective interest rate of its most recent borrowings, adjusted to the specific term of each lease. In determining the lease term, management considered all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to either exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options are only included in the lease term if it is reasonably certain to be extended. The assessment is reviewed if a significant event or significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment, and that is within the control of the lessee.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Critical accounting estimates (continued)

(iv) Revenue from contracts with customers

Key judgements in the recognition of revenue from contracts with customers include the identification of performance obligations within the contracts, allocation of the transaction price within the contract to the identified performance obligations, treatment of the upfront project fees and treatment of any variable consideration subsequent to initial commencement. Refer to Note 4 for further details.

(v) Impairment

Assessment of indicators of impairment and the determination of CGUs for impairment purposes require significant management judgment. Indicators of impairment may include changes in the Group's operating and economic assumptions or possible impacts from emerging risks such as climate change and the transition to a low carbon economy. Considering the location and nature of our assets as well as our continued focus on operational resilience and business continuity programs, at this stage, we do not consider the potential impacts of climate change and the transition to a low carbon economy to be an impairment indicator.

(d) Employee Share Trust

The Group has formed two entities to administer the Group's employee share schemes. The trusts are consolidated, as the substance of the relationships are that the trusts are controlled by the Group. Shares held by NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd and NEXTDC Employee Share Plan Trust are disclosed as treasury shares and deducted from contributed equity.

(e) Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise:

- the grant date fair value of long-term incentives issued to participants
- the grant date fair value of shares issued to participants
- the issue of shares held by NEXTDC Share Plan Pty Ltd and NEXTDC Employee Share Plan Trust

(f) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Group's functional currency.

(g) Impairment of assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

Consideration has been given to the potential financial impacts of climate change related risks on the carrying value of the Group's assets through a qualitative review of the Group's climate change risks and mitigating actions. This review did not identify any material financial reporting impacts.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Investments and other financial assets

(i) Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

(ii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the consolidated income statement.
- **FVOCI:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the consolidated income statement.
- **FVPL:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and presented net within other gains/(losses) in the year in which it arises.

Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Investments and other financial assets (continued)

(ii) Measurement (continued)

Equity instruments (continued)

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the consolidated income statement as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iii) Impairment

The group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables, the group applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables, see note 14 for further details.

(j) Derivatives and hedging activities

(i) Classification of derivatives

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments. However, where derivatives do not meet the hedge accounting criteria, they are classified as 'held for trading' for accounting purposes and are accounted for at fair value through profit or loss. They are presented as current assets or liabilities to the extent they are expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

The Group designates derivatives as hedges of a particular risk associated with the cash flows of recognised assets and liabilities and highly probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedge). At inception of the hedge relationship, the Group documents the economic relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items including whether changes in the cash flows of the hedging instruments are expected to offset changes in the cash flows of hedged items. The Group documents its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking its hedge transactions.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss, within other gains/(losses).

The Group designates interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges of highly probable forecast interest. The interest rate swaps have floor options embedded within; in this case the Group designates only the intrinsic value of the options as the hedging instrument.

Gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in intrinsic value of the options are recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity. The changes in the fair value of the aligned time value of the option are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cost of hedging reserve. If the hedged item is transaction-related, the time value is reclassified to profit or loss when the hedged item affects profit or loss.

If the hedged item is time period related, then the amount accumulated in the cost of hedging reserve is reclassified to profit or loss on a rational basis. Those reclassified amounts are recognised in profit or loss in the same line as the hedged item. If the hedged item is a non-financial item, then the amount accumulated in the cost of hedging reserve is removed directly from equity and included in the initial carrying amount of the recognised non-financial item. Furthermore, if the Group expects that some or all of the loss accumulated in cost of hedging reserve will not be recovered in the future, that amount is immediately reclassified to profit or loss.

(ii) Fair Value measurement

The fair value of the interest rate swaps which the group has entered into are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives), and are determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. Given all significant inputs required to fair value these interest rate swaps are observable, the instrument is classified as level 2.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Provisions

Provisions for asset replacement and make good obligations are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting year. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

(l) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term Obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of each reporting period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liability for annual leave is recognised in payables.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit Obligations

The liability for long service leave and annual leave which is not expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(iii) Share-based Payments

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to participants via the Long Term Incentive Plan.

The fair value of performance rights is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value granted, which includes any market performance conditions and the impact of any non-vesting conditions but excludes the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions.

Non-market vesting conditions are included in the assumptions. The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. At the end of each period, the Group revises its estimates of the number of rights that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting conditions. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

(iv) Retirement benefit Obligations

Except for the statutory superannuation guarantee charge, the Group does not have any other retirement benefit obligations.

(m) Rounding of amounts

The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191, relating to the 'rounding off' of amounts in the financial statements. Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2023
(continued)

27 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(n) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

(o) Parent entity financial information

The financial information for the parent entity, NEXTDC Limited, disclosed in note 26 has been prepared on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements.

(p) Assets in the course of construction

Assets in the course of construction are shown at historical cost. Historical cost includes directly attributable expenditure on data centre facilities which at reporting date, has not yet been finalised and/or ready for use. Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated.

Assets in the course of construction are transferred to property, plant and equipment upon successful testing and commissioning.

(q) Revenue received in advance

Revenue received in advance primarily relates to the advance consideration received from customers in relation to project fees and service credits, for which revenue is recognised over time. Refer to Note 4 (b) for details in relation to the revenue recognition policy for project fees and service credits.

Directors' Declaration
30 June 2023

In the Directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 64 to 113 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date, and
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable, and
- (c) at the date of this declaration, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable, and

Note 27 confirms that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The Directors have been given the declarations by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer required by section 295A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors.



Craig Scroggie
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

28 August 2023

Independent Auditor's Report



Independent auditor's report

To the members of NEXTDC Limited

Report on the audit of the financial report

Our opinion

In our opinion:

The accompanying financial report of NEXTDC Limited (the Company) and its controlled entities (together the Group) is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its financial performance for the year then ended
- (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

What we have audited

The Group financial report comprises:

- the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2023
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- the notes to the consolidated financial report, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
- the directors' declaration.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
 480 Queen Street, BRISBANE QLD 4000, GPO Box 150, BRISBANE QLD 4001
 T: +61 7 3257 5000, F: +61 7 3257 5999

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.



Our audit approach

An audit is designed to provide reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered material if individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the financial report as a whole, taking into account the geographic and management structure of the Group, its accounting processes and controls and the industry in which it operates.



Materiality	Audit scope	Key audit matters
- For the purpose of our audit we used overall Group materiality of \$4.6 million, which represents approximately 2.5% of the Group's Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation, after adjusting for an impairment charge on the investment in associates (adjusted EBITDA). - We applied this threshold, together with qualitative considerations, to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and to evaluate the effect of misstatements on the financial report as a whole. - We chose adjusted EBITDA because it is a benchmark against which the performance of the Group is commonly measured. - We utilised a 2.5% threshold based on our professional judgement, noting it is within the range of commonly acceptable thresholds.	- Our audit focused on where the Group made subjective judgements; for example, significant accounting estimates involving assumptions and inherently uncertain future events. - NEXTDC has data centres operating in capital cities across Australia.	- Amongst other relevant topics, we communicated the following key audit matters to the Audit and Risk Management Committee: - Data Centre Services Revenue Recognition - Property, Plant and Equipment. - These are further described in the <i>Key audit matters</i> section of our report.



Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial report for the current period. The key audit matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Further, any commentary on the outcomes of a particular audit procedure is made in that context.

Key audit matter

How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Data Centre Services Revenue Recognition *Refer to note 4 - Data centre services revenue \$357.2m*

The Group applies AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers to account for the services it provides to its customers. Accounting for revenue recognition was a key audit matter due to the:

- significance of revenue to understanding the financial results for users of the financial report;
- complexity involved in applying the requirements of AASB 15 given the number of revenue components and contracts with customers with bespoke terms and conditions, including in relation to recurring service fees, upfront project fees and service credits;
- judgements required by the Group in applying the requirements of AASB 15, such as:
 - identifying the performance obligations under its contracts with customers;
 - determining the transaction price, considering the terms in the contracts relating to recurring service fees, upfront project fees, and service credits; and
 - the method of allocating the transaction price in the contract to the performance obligations.

We performed the following procedures, amongst others:

- Assessed whether the Group's accounting policies were in accordance with the requirements of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;
- Evaluated the judgements made by the Group in applying the accounting policy by obtaining an understanding of the revenue components and considering the terms and conditions of a sample of contracts;
- For a sample of contracts for each revenue component tested, we:
 - developed an understanding of the key terms of the arrangement including parties, term dates, performance obligations, fees and payment terms;
 - considered the Group's identification of performance obligations and allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations;
 - recalculated the amount of revenue which the Group has recognised, taking into account the terms of the contracts for recurring service fees, upfront project fees, and service credits.
- Evaluated the reasonableness of the disclosures made in Note 4 in light of the requirements of Australian Accounting Standards.



Key audit matter

How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Property, Plant and Equipment

Refer to note 9 - Property, Plant and Equipment
\$2,895m

NEXTDC has continued to invest in new data centres during the period, and to expand its existing data centre infrastructure. These growth projects require significant capital outlay which results in the capitalisation of external and internal costs into Property, Plant and Equipment.

During the current year, \$670m has been capitalised as additions to assets in the course of construction, and \$1,002m has been transferred from assets in the course of construction to the appropriate class of Property, Plant and Equipment.

Costs should be capitalised and depreciated in line with Australian Accounting Standards which outline the criteria required to be met for costs to be capitalised, and the treatment to be applied in the depreciation of the costs capitalised.

This was a key audit matter because of the:

- significance of the additions balance to the Consolidated Balance Sheet;
- potential significance of the additions balance to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should the costs not meet the criteria required for capitalisation;
- judgement involved in assessing whether internal costs meet the criteria for capitalisation;
- significance of the depreciation expense to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income; and
- the judgements applied in determining the appropriate timing of transfers from assets in the course of construction to the appropriate class of Property Plant and Equipment, and the calculation of the depreciation expense.

Our audit approach included testing individually large value additions and transfers, while the residual balance was tested on a sample basis. We performed the following procedures, amongst others:

- developed an understanding of and evaluated the Group's cost capitalisation policy;
- assessed the processes implemented by the Group for the measurement of capitalised costs;
- sample tested capitalised costs to related documentation, including assessing whether they meet the criteria for capitalisation with reference to Australian Accounting Standards;
- assessed the appropriateness of capitalisation of internal costs, in particular salaries and wages; and
- for a sample of assets, assessed the appropriateness of the timing and method of transfers from assets in the course of construction to the appropriate property, plant and equipment asset class, and recalculated the amount of depreciation that the Group had recognised.



Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon through our opinion on the financial report. We have issued a separate opinion on the remuneration report.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at:

https://www.auasb.gov.au/admin/file/content102/c3/ar1_2020.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report.



Report on the remuneration report

Our opinion on the remuneration report

We have audited the remuneration report included in pages 34 to 58 of the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 2023.

In our opinion, the remuneration report of NEXTDC Limited for the year ended 30 June 2023 complies with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of *the Corporations Act 2001*. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Michael Shewan

Michael Shewan
Partner

Brisbane
28 August 2023

Shareholder Information

30 June 2023

The following shareholder information was applicable as at 8 August 2023.

Distribution of equity securities

Holding	Number of investors	Number of securities
100,001 and over	80	416,533,059
10,001 - 100,000	2,008	41,439,858
5,001 - 10,000	2,902	20,489,224
1,001 - 5,000	12,299	29,516,394
1 - 1000	18,384	6,668,101
Total	35,673	514,646,636
Unmarketable parcels	623	5,452

Equity security holders

The names of the twenty largest holders of quoted equity securities are listed below:

Name	Number held	Percentage of issued shares
1. HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED	153,142,713	29.76
2. J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	112,516,607	21.86
3. CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED	51,187,452	9.95
4. BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD <AGENCY LENDING DRP A/C>	25,368,732	4.93
5. NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED	19,412,986	3.77
6. BNP PARIBAS NOMS PTY LTD <DRP>	9,450,098	1.84
7. HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED <NT-COMNWLTH SUPER CORP A/C>	6,432,530	1.25
8. UBS NOMINEES PTY LTD	3,105,198	0.60
9. BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD HUB24 CUSTODIAL SERV LTD <DRP A/C>	2,964,364	0.58
10. PACIFIC CUSTODIANS PTY LIMITED NXT EMP SHARE PLAN TST	2,654,001	0.52
11. BNP PARIBAS NOMS(NZ) LTD <DRP>	2,642,985	0.51
12. NETWEALTH INVESTMENTS LIMITED <WRAP SERVICES A/C>	2,311,225	0.45
13. LATIMORE FAMILY PTY LTD <LATIMORE FAMILY A/C>	2,146,250	0.42
14. CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED <COLONIAL FIRST STATE INV A/C>	2,101,586	0.41
15. BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD <ITCHER PARTNERS DRP>	1,677,520	0.33
16. AUSTRALIAN FOUNDATION INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED	1,550,000	0.30
17. MUTUAL TRUST PTY LTD	1,131,600	0.22
18. HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED	1,029,577	0.20
19. SUAVE INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	756,844	0.15
20. NETWEALTH INVESTMENTS LIMITED	663,793	0.13
	402,246,061	78.18

Unquoted equity securities

	Number on issue	Number of holders
Performance rights - issued in FY21	389,388	24
Performance rights - issued in FY22	494,364	36
Performance rights - issued in FY23	706,467	37
Deferred share rights - issued in FY23	61,162	3

Shareholder Information
30 June 2023
(continued)

Substantial holders

Substantial holders in the Company based on ASX lodgements up until 8 August 2023 are set out below:

Substantial holders	Number held	Percentage of issued shares
UniSuper Limited	29,194,768	6.38%
BlackRock Group	29,878,481	6.02%
Vanguard Group	25,882,240	5.02%

Voting rights

The voting rights attaching to each class of equity securities are set out below:

(i) Ordinary shares

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

(ii) Performance rights and deferred share rights

No voting rights.

For personal use only

NEXTDC Limited
Corporate Directory

Directors

Douglas Flynn
Chairman
Craig Scroggie
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer
Stuart Davis
Non-Executive Director
Dr Gregory J Clark AC
Non-Executive Director
Stephen Smith
Non-Executive Director
Jennifer Lambert
Non-Executive Director
Dr Eileen Doyle
Non-Executive Director
Maria Leftakis (appointed 24 August 2023)
Non-Executive Director

Company secretary

Michael Helmer

Registered office

20 Wharf St
Brisbane Qld 4000
Tel: +61 7 3177 4777

Website address

www.nextdc.com

Auditor

PricewaterhouseCoopers
480 Queen Street
Brisbane Qld 4000
+61 7 3257 5000

Solicitors

Clayton Utz
Level 28, Riparian Plaza
71 Eagle Street
Brisbane Qld 4000

Herbert Smith Freehills
ANZ Tower
161 Castlereagh Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Share register

Link Market Services
Level 21,10 Eagle Street
Brisbane Qld 4000
Tel: 1300 554 474 (in Australia)
Tel: +61 (2) 8280 7111 (overseas)

Stock exchange listing

NEXTDC Limited shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) under ticker code NXT.

For personal use only

For personal use only



NEXTDC
where the cloud lives™

1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023
NEXTDC Limited
ABN 35 143 582 521

For any queries about NEXTDC's
Annual Report please contact us at
investorrelations@nextdc.com